

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC 87559**

---

**RANDALL D. PETERS, Individually  
and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Constance Marie Peters, Deceased,  
Respondent,**

**v.**

**GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,  
Appellant.**

---

**Appeal From the Circuit Court  
of Jackson County  
Honorable Marco A. Roldan, Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT**

---

TURNER, REID, DUNCAN,  
LOOMER & PATTON, P.C.  
Rodney E. Loomer, #24013  
Wallace S. Squibb, #43459  
PO Box 4043  
Springfield, MO 65808  
(417) 883-2102 (Phone)  
(417) 883-5024 (Fax)

BRYAN CAVE LLP  
Thomas C. Walsh, #18605  
Edward F. Downey, #28866  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 N. Broadway, #3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 259-2000 (Phone)  
(314) 259-2020 (Fax)

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
Frank M. Hinman (*pro hac vice*)  
Thomas S. Hixson (*pro hac vice*)  
Renee M. DuPree (*pro hac vice*)  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 393-2000 (Phone)  
(415) 393-2286 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant  
General Motors Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    No Submissible Case On Any Theory .....	10
A.    No Evidence of Defect or Cause.....	10
a.    Sero .....	11
b.    No Other Evidence of Defect or Cause.....	12
B.    Not Unreasonably Dangerous .....	16
C.    Plaintiffs’ Best Case Failed.....	17
II.   Erroneous Admission Of Sero’s Opinion.....	17
A.    Preservation.....	17
B.    Standards For Expert Testimony.....	18
1.    Unsupported by Testing .....	18
2.    Unreviewed .....	18
3.    Unacceptable Error Rate .....	19
4.    Unaccepted.....	19
5.    Unsupported .....	19
C.    Prejudice.....	20
III.  Erroneous Admission Of Dissimilar Incidents.....	20
A.    Witnesses.....	21
B.    1241s .....	22
C.    Prejudice.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. Erroneous Exclusion Of GM’s Rebuttal Evidence .....	27
A. The Error .....	27
B. Prejudice.....	30
V. Grossly Excessive Compensatory Awards.....	30
A. Mr. Peters’ Award .....	30
B. Mrs. Peters’ Award .....	31
VI. No Submissible Case On Punitive Liability.....	32
A. The Legal Standards.....	33
B. First Failure of Proof: No Highly Probable Risk Of Substantial Injury .....	33
C. Second Failure of Proof: No Evil Motive or Reckless Indifference .....	34
VII. Grossly Excessive Punitive Award .....	37
A. Legal And Constitutional Standards .....	37
B. Measure 1: Comparison to Other Awards.....	37
C. Measures 2-4: The BMW and Letz Factors .....	37
D. Improper Measure: GM’s Financial Condition.....	39
VIII. Offset and Prejudgment Interest.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c) & (g) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Alcorn v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo.banc 2001).....	32, 36
<i>Barnes v. Tools &amp; Mach. Builders, Inc.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1986) .....	16
<i>Bass v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Bhagyandoss v. Beiersdorf, Inc.</i> , 723 S.W.2d 392 (Mo.banc 1987) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Blake v. Irwin</i> , 913 S.W.2d 923 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996).....	28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	37
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo.banc 1993).....	31
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	38
<i>Dillman v. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 510 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998) .....	21
<i>Eagleburger v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 794 S.W.2d 210 (Mo.App. 1990).....	25
<i>Ellis v. Kerr-McGee Chem., L.L.C.</i> , No. ED 74835, 1999 WL 969278 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999) .....	31
<i>Emery v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 976 S.W.2d 439 (Mo.banc 1998) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Firestone v. Crown Ctr. Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo.banc 1985) .....	31
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Moseley</i> , 447 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994) .....	23
<i>Govreau v. Nu-Way Concrete Forms, Inc.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 737 (Mo.App.E.D.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2002) .....	22
<i>Graham v. County Med. Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 24 S.W.3d 145 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000) .....	31
<i>Green v. Fleishman</i> , 882 S.W.2d 219 (Mo.App.W.D. 1994).....	28
<i>Gross v. Gross</i> , 840 S.W.2d 253 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992).....	18
<i>Hodges v. Oberdorfer Motors, Inc.</i> , 634 S.W.2d 205 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982).....	30
<i>Hoover’s Dairy Co. v. Mid-America Dairymen</i> , 700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo.banc 1985) .....	33
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 559 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 2002) .....	25
<i>Kansas City v. Keene Corp.</i> , 855 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. 1993) .....	33
<i>Keener v. Dayton Elec. Manuf. Co.</i> , 445 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. 1969) .....	13
<i>King v. Unidynamics Corp.</i> , 943 S.W.2d 262 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997).....	31
<i>Klein v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 714 S.W.2d 896 (Mo.App.E.D. 1986) .....	13
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo.banc 2005) .....	17
<i>Larabee v. Washington</i> , 793 S.W.2d 357 (Mo.App.W.D. 1990).....	31
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001).....	37, 38
<i>Lohman v. Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co.</i> , 948 S.W.2d 659 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997).....	31
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo.banc 2000) .....	34
<i>May v. AOG Holding Corp.</i> , 810 S.W.2d 655 (Mo.App.S.D. 1991) .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McGuire v. Seltsam</i> , No. WD61448, 2004 Mo.App. LEXIS 328 (Mo.App.W.D. March 16, 2004) .....	19
<i>Mische v. Burns</i> , 821 S.W.2d 117 (Mo.App.W.D. 1991) .....	29
<i>Mobley v. Webster Elec. Coop.</i> , 859 S.W.2d 923 (Mo.App.S.D. 1993) .....	10
<i>Newman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 147 (Mo.banc 1998).....	22, 25
<i>Oliver v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 865 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993).....	30
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	38
<i>Pasalich v. Swanson</i> , 89 S.W.3d 555 (Mo.App.W.D. 2002) .....	28
<i>Patrick v. Alphin</i> , 825 S.W.2d 11 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992) .....	30
<i>Perkins v. Runyan Heating &amp; Cooling Serv.</i> , 933 S.W.2d 837 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996).....	29
<i>Peters v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. WD62807, 2006 WL 88563 (Mo.App.W.D. Jan. 17, 2006) .....	passim
<i>Pierce v. Platte-Clay Electrical Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 769 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. 1989) .....	25
<i>Rauscher v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 905 S.W.2d 158 (Mo.App.E.D. 1995).....	15
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 Cal.App.4th 738 (2003) .....	38
<i>Sebree v. Rosen</i> , 393 S.W. 2d 590 (Mo.banc 1965).....	24
<i>Shine v. Southwestern Bell Tel.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 203 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987).....	30
<i>Spuhl v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 795 S.W.2d 573 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonagh</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo.banc 2003).....	18, 19, 37
<i>State ex rel State Highway Com. v. Casey</i> , 490 S.W.2d 373 (1973).....	26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	38, 39
<i>State v. Teague</i> , 64 S.W.3d 917 (Mo.App.S.D. 2002) .....	22
<i>Stevens v. Durbin-Durco, Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.banc 1964) .....	17
<i>Strick v. Stutsman</i> , 633 S.W.2d 148 (Mo.App.W.D. 1982) .....	15
<i>Uder v. Missouri Farmers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 668 S.W.2d 82 (Mo.App.W.D. 1983) .....	13, 15
<i>Vaughn v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 548 (Mo.App.S.D. 1988) .....	24
<i>Vititoe v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers</i> , 27 S.W.3d 812 (Mo.App.S.D. 2000).....	29
<i>Wadlow v. Lindner Homes. Inc.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 621 (Mo.App.E.D. 1986).....	13
<i>Weatherford v. H.K. Porter, Inc.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.App.St.L.D. 1977) .....	13
<i>Webster v. Boyett</i> , 496 S.E.2d 459 (Ga. 1998) .....	23
<i>Whitted v. Healthline Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 470 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002).....	28
<i>Williams v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 598 S.W.2d 609 (Mo.App.S.D. 1980) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 411 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.App.St.L.D. 1966).....	15
<i>Williams v. Nuckolls</i> , 644 S.W.2d 670 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982).....	15
<i>Winkler v. Robinett</i> , 913 S.W.2d 817 (Mo.App.W.D. 1995) .....	15, 16
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

**STATUTES**

Mo.Rev.Stat. § 490.065 .....	17, 19
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 490.680 .....	26
Mo.Rev.Stat. § 537.068 .....	31

**RULES**

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.04 .....	8
Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 83.08(b) .....	17, 24, 28
